
Mount Olive (15-15) -vs- Francis Marion (25-7)
3/27/2026 at Florence, SC (Sparrow Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Carson Gipson (4-3)
Loss: Eze Rojas (3-2)
Save: Kole Hopkins (1)
HBP: Carson Gipson, Kole Hopkins, Eze Rojas, Tyler Skeen
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: John Poulin First: Mike Love Third Base: Chase Cunningham 
Start: 6:03 PM   Time: 3:22   Attendance: 207   Weather: 87, sunny, winds 9 mph NE
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Mount Olive 0 1 2 1 3 2 0 0 0 9 9 4
Francis Marion 1 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 1 7 9 1

Mount Olive 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lane McLean ss 5 0 0 0 1 2 1
Ryder Hancock rf 4 1 1 1 1 1 1
Josh Mason cf 5 1 1 0 0 0 1
Rowan Watt 2b 3 1 1 1 1 1 0
Jakhari Howard lf 1 3 1 1 3 0 0
Malachi Gales 1b 4 0 1 2 0 0 0
Garrett Moffett dh 5 1 2 1 0 1 5
Mac James c 5 2 2 3 0 0 0
Dawson Ables 3b 4 0 0 0 0 2 2
Carson Gipson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kole Hopkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 9 9 9 6 7 10

2B: Jakhari Howard (1); Malachi Gales (1)
HR: Mac James (1)
SB: Mac James (1)
HBP: Rowan Watt (1); Jakhari Howard (1); Malachi Gales (1);
Dawson Ables (1)
E: Lane McLean (3); Rowan Watt (1)
DP: 2

Francis Marion 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Brandon Vargas 3b 5 2 1 0 0 1 3
Charlie Bussey III rf 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
Ethan McAnally dh 4 1 2 2 1 2 0
    Adrian Nina pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Riley Orr 1b 4 1 1 2 0 2 0
Will Dorrell lf 5 0 0 0 0 1 3
Zander Buchan c 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Daniel Hussey cf 3 0 0 0 1 2 0
Jimmy Koza 2b 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Logan Davis ss 3 1 0 0 0 1 0
Eze Rojas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyler Skeen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Owen Powell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 7 9 6 2 9 6

HR: Charlie Bussey III (1); Ethan McAnally (1); Riley Orr (1)
SF: Charlie Bussey III (1); Riley Orr (1)
CS: Zander Buchan (1)
HBP: Charlie Bussey III (1); Logan Davis (1)
E: Riley Orr (1)

Mount Olive IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Carson Gipson (W, 4-3) 7.0 9 6 4 0 7 0 0 1 0 30 32 5 7 125
Kole Hopkins (S, 1) 2.0 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 1 0 5 9 1 2 37
Totals 9 7 4 2 9 0 0 2 0 35 41 6 9 162

Francis Marion IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Eze Rojas (L, 3-2) 5.0 8 7 7 2 5 1 0 3 0 23 28 7 3 101
Tyler Skeen 1.2 1 2 2 2 1 1 0 1 0 6 9 2 2 38
Owen Powell 2.1 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 7 9 4 2 41
Totals 9 9 9 6 7 3 0 4 0 36 46 13 7 180



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 1st UMO FMU
Lane McLean struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 0 0
Ryder Hancock grounded out to ss (0-2 KS). 0 0
Josh Mason flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 0

Francis Marion - Bottom of 1st UMO FMU
Brandon Vargas grounded out to ss (2-2 KBBK). 0 0
Charlie Bussey III homered to left field, RBI (1-0 B). 0 1
Ethan McAnally struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 1
Riley Orr struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBKS). 0 1

Mount Olive - Top of 2nd UMO FMU
Rowan Watt popped up to ss (0-0). 0 1
Jakhari Howard walked (3-1 KBBBB). 0 1
Malachi Gales hit by pitch (3-2 SBBKH); Jakhari Howard advanced to second. 0 1
Garrett Moffett singled through the left side, RBI (0-2 SFF); Malachi Gales advanced to second; Jakhari
Howard scored. 1 1
Mac James flied out to lf to left center (2-1 BBS). 1 1
Dawson Ables struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 1

Francis Marion - Bottom of 2nd UMO FMU
Will Dorrell grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 1 1
Zander Buchan singled to center field (3-2 BBFBF). 1 1
Daniel Hussey struck out swinging (1-2 FBFS). 1 1
Jimmy Koza singled to right field (1-1 KB); Zander Buchan advanced to third. 1 1
Zander Buchan out at home c to 2b to c, caught stealing. 1 1

Mount Olive - Top of 3rd UMO FMU
Lane McLean fouled out to 3b (2-2 BFFFFFB). 1 1
Ryder Hancock walked (3-2 SBFBBB). 1 1
Josh Mason singled to right center (0-0); Ryder Hancock advanced to third. 1 1
Rowan Watt singled to left field, RBI (2-1 BFB); Josh Mason advanced to second; Ryder Hancock scored. 2 1
Jakhari Howard doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Rowan Watt advanced to third; Josh Mason scored. 3 1
Malachi Gales grounded out to 3b (0-0). 3 1
Garrett Moffett grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 3 1

Francis Marion - Bottom of 3rd UMO FMU
Logan Davis reached first on a fielding error by 2b (3-2 BKBBS). 3 1
Brandon Vargas singled to left center (0-1 S); Logan Davis advanced to third. 3 1
Charlie Bussey III lined out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Logan Davis scored, unearned. 3 2
Ethan McAnally homered to center field, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Brandon Vargas scored. 3 4
Riley Orr homered to left field, RBI (2-1 FBB). 3 5
Will Dorrell grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 5
Zander Buchan fouled out to 3b (1-0 B). 3 5

Mount Olive - Top of 4th UMO FMU
Mac James singled up the middle (0-2 SK). 3 5
Dawson Ables struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 3 5
Lane McLean struck out swinging (1-2 KBKFS). 3 5
Mac James stole second. 3 5
Ryder Hancock singled to center field, advanced to second on the throw, RBI (2-2 KBFB); Mac James
scored. 4 5



Josh Mason flied out to rf to right center (2-2 BBKK). 4 5
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Francis Marion - Bottom of 4th UMO FMU
Daniel Hussey struck out swinging (1-2 FSBS). 4 5
Jimmy Koza flied out to rf (2-1 BBF). 4 5
Logan Davis reached first on a fielding error by ss (2-2 FBKFBF). 4 5
Brandon Vargas flied out to cf to left center (2-2 KBKFFB). 4 5

Mount Olive - Top of 5th UMO FMU
Rowan Watt struck out swinging (2-2 FBBFFS). 4 5
Jakhari Howard hit by pitch (3-1 BBKH). 4 5
Malachi Gales flied out to cf to right center (1-0 B). 4 5
Jakhari Howard advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 5
Garrett Moffett singled through the left side (1-2 KSB); Jakhari Howard advanced to third. 4 5
Mac James homered to center field, 3 RBI (1-0 B); Garrett Moffett scored; Jakhari Howard scored. 7 5
Dawson Ables hit by pitch (1-0 H). 7 5
Lane McLean popped up to ss up the middle (1-2 SBFF). 7 5

Francis Marion - Bottom of 5th UMO FMU
Charlie Bussey III reached first on a fielding error by ss (3-2 BBBKF). 7 5
Ethan McAnally singled up the middle (2-2 KBBK); Charlie Bussey III advanced to third. 7 5
Riley Orr grounded into double play ss to 1b (1-1 BF); Ethan McAnally out on the play; Charlie Bussey III
scored, unearned. 7 6
Will Dorrell grounded out to ss up the middle (2-2 KBBK). 7 6

Mount Olive - Top of 6th UMO FMU
Tyler Skeen to p for Eze Rojas. 7 6
Ryder Hancock grounded out to 2b (2-2 SBBF). 7 6
Josh Mason grounded out to p (2-2 SBBSFF). 7 6
Rowan Watt hit by pitch (3-2 FBKBH). 7 6
Rowan Watt advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 6
Jakhari Howard walked (3-1 BBBKB). 7 6
Malachi Gales doubled to left center, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Jakhari Howard scored; Rowan Watt scored. 9 6
Garrett Moffett struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 9 6

Francis Marion - Bottom of 6th UMO FMU
Zander Buchan grounded out to 1b unassisted (2-2 KBKB). 9 6
Daniel Hussey popped up to ss up the middle (1-2 KFB). 9 6
Jimmy Koza singled to right field (1-1 BK). 9 6
Logan Davis hit by pitch (1-1 FH); Jimmy Koza advanced to second. 9 6
Brandon Vargas struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 9 6

Mount Olive - Top of 7th UMO FMU
Mac James flied out to lf (0-0). 9 6
Dawson Ables flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 9 6
Lane McLean walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 6
Owen Powell to p for Tyler Skeen. 9 6
Ryder Hancock struck out swinging (3-2 BSFBBS). 9 6

Francis Marion - Bottom of 7th UMO FMU
Charlie Bussey III singled up the middle (2-0 BB). 9 6
Ethan McAnally struck out swinging (1-2 KKFBS). 9 6
Riley Orr struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 9 6



Will Dorrell grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBBF). 9 6
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Mount Olive - Top of 8th UMO FMU
Josh Mason grounded out to ss (3-2 BBSKB). 9 6
Rowan Watt walked (3-2 SBSBBB). 9 6
Rowan Watt advanced to second on a wild pitch. 9 6
Jakhari Howard walked (3-2 KKBBBB). 9 6
Malachi Gales Dropped foul ball, E3 (2-0 BB). 9 6
Malachi Gales flied out to cf to left center (0-0). 9 6
Garrett Moffett popped up to 2b (2-1 KBB). 9 6

Francis Marion - Bottom of 8th UMO FMU
Kole Hopkins to p for Carson Gipson. 9 6
Zander Buchan grounded out to 2b (3-2 KBBBKF). 9 6
Daniel Hussey walked (3-1 BBBKB). 9 6
Jimmy Koza grounded into double play ss to 1b to 3b (0-0); Daniel Hussey out on the play. 9 6

Mount Olive - Top of 9th UMO FMU
Mac James flied out to cf (0-1 K). 9 6
Dawson Ables grounded out to 3b (0-1 K). 9 6
Lane McLean lined out to 3b (3-2 BFKBFBF). 9 6

Francis Marion - Bottom of 9th UMO FMU
Logan Davis struck out swinging (1-2 BKSFFS). 9 6
Brandon Vargas reached first on a throwing error by ss, advanced to second (2-2 BKFB). 9 6
Charlie Bussey III hit by pitch (1-0 H). 9 6
Ethan McAnally walked (3-2 BBSBKFB); Charlie Bussey III advanced to second; Brandon Vargas advanced
to third. 9 6
Riley Orr flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-0 B); Brandon Vargas scored, unearned. 9 7
Adrian Nina pinch ran for Ethan McAnally. 9 7
Will Dorrell struck out swinging (0-2 KSFS). 9 7


